DOI: 10.1002/mawe.202300244
ART I C L E
Evaluation of innovative microreactor for examination of
alkoxide pitting corrosion and data generation for
numerical transient model
Evaluierung eines neuartigen Mikroreaktors für die
Untersuchung von Alkoholat-Lochfraßkorrosion und die
Datenerzeugung für ein numerisches transientes Modell

TM0172-200 or ASTM D7577 [17, 18]. These norms are,
however, beneficial only for ‘a qualification’ of steels to
be used with biofuels based on a numbering system be-
tween 1 to 5. They do not address the use of light metals
(such as aluminium, magnesium) and the occurrence of
alkoxide corrosion. Past research on alcoholate corrosion
largely focuses on passive film breakdown mechanisms,
the impact of impurities/ions or the ambient medium
temperature required for corrosion to occur
[6–8, 11, 13, 15, 19]. Although these studies provide a
qualitative characterization of the involved reaction, a
reliable simulative approach requires more quantitative
information starting with time dependent resolution of
initiation times and the proceeding reaction kinetics.
Consequently, the present work focuses on tailoring pre-
viously used experimental reactors/methods to deliver
the essential parameters for developing a suitable meth-
od to simulate this corrosion mechanism and to analyze
experimental data [20]. This work is therefore largely
divided into 4 sections:
1. Conducting preliminary tests using available equip-
ment to define its shortfalls in delivering necessary
results,
2. Based on these preliminary tests, optimizing the test
equipment (micro-reactor),
3. Validating the new experimental set-up (micro-re-
actor),
4. Efficient use of results for numerical model creation
and simulations.
2 | EXPERIMENTAL PROCEDURE
The preliminary tests were conducted using commer-
cially available pure aluminium (Al) according to EN
AW 1050A or UNS A91050 having 99.5% purity with the
main alloying elements or impurities being iron 0.32%,
silicon 0.06%, manganese 0.04%. Identical test speci-
mens (50 mm×10 mm×5 mm) were cut along the rolling
direction. To achieve a homogenous technical surface,
all sides of the specimens were prepared by mechanical
grinding using a well lubricated silica wheel of grit
P1000 at a considerably low speed, avoiding silica em-
bedment on the surface.
High-pressure autoclaves made from stainless steel
UNS S31635 (316 titanium) were implemented to con-
duct the necessary experiments, Figure 1. Due to the ti-
tanium content, the reactor material can be considered
chemically resistant for the favored fuels. For each ex-
periment, a freshly ground aluminium specimen was
placed in a reactor using polytetrafluoroethylene hold-
ers. Pre-grinding of samples before each experiment en-
sured a uniform oxide layer as a starting condition. After
sample placement, the reactor was tightly clamped to-
gether guaranteeing the required pressure tightness.
High purity anhydrous ethanol was used for the experi-
ments (� 99.9%) containing 0.03�0.01 V/V% water,
measured using Karl-Fischer titration. For each experi-
ment, 200 ml of ethanol was directly loaded using dosing
equipment, from the bottle to the closed reactor, through
the pressure relief valve. As ethanol is known for its
F I G U R E 1 High-temperature and high-pressure autoclave
used for pre-tests.
304
Wiley VCH Donnerstag, 10.10.2024
2403 - closed* / 342217 [S. 304/313] 1
water affinity, this method established a uniformity and